



Legislative Update Newsletter

Azərbaycan dilində

Review of recent changes in the Azerbaijani legislation, adopted by governmental and regulatory bodies, as well as draft amendments to Azerbaijani legislation that could significantly impact on your business.

[All updates of 2016](#) · [Our Contacts](#)

16 September 2016

Tax and Legal Services

In this issue:

- Civil law
- Finance law

Civil law

1. Significant amendments in state procurement legislation

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan *“On additional measures to stimulate efficiency of procurements during activities of state executive bodies and state-financed companies”*

Signed date: 15 September 2016

Commentary: Amendments in procurement legislation envisage suspending procurement of import goods (works and services) by state executive bodies and state-financed companies until 01 January 2018.

Procurement of state guaranteed foreign loans, foreign grants, purchase of the imported goods (works, services) relating to the country's defense and national security needs, as

well as procurement of medicines and medical devices are excluded from the scope of suspension.

Under the Decree, procurement of goods (works and services) under the contracts concluded prior to the adoption of the Decree can be allowed when necessary and upon the decision of Ministry of Economics. Suspension also does not apply when procurement of any goods (works and services) become inevitable under the circumstances subject to approval by Ministry of Economics.

Amendment is effective as of 16 September 2016

Pursuant to the second amendment in state procurement legislation, local contractors have been entitled to certain privileges commented below:

Document: *Resolution of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan "On amending the Resolution No 165 dated 28 October 2008 "On approving the Rule determining scope and application of incentives, approving the method of calculating impacts to procurement contracts reflecting changes in the goods' (work and services') prices as well as determining amount of divisible shares".*

Signed date: 27 July 2016

Number: 285

Commentary: Pursuant to amendments ("The Rule") adopted by Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan, those local contractors engaged in delivery of local production (works and services) are entitled preferential discounts during state procurement processes.

The Rule envisages application of 20 % discount to local producers in respect to imported goods. Such a discount is applied by calculating the said percentage onto the prices of imported goods (works and services) (including tax and other payments).

As per the Rule, local individuals and legal entities shall submit an application to participate in the auction by demonstrating certificates on place of origin for the goods (works and services) which are issued by State Service for Antimonopoly Policy and Consumer Rights Protection under Ministry of Economy.

Under the Rule, works shall be considered to be local as and when:

- the works realized by comprising at least 80 % of local production
- the works realized by comprising at least 80 % of local employees (i.e, by native citizens)

Upon receiving the application, the Tender Commission can approve the adjustment for preferential discount provided no grounds exist for refusal and such adjustment shall be reflected in the concluding protocol, as well as in procurement procedures report.

Tender Commission shall have right to recall the application in existence of below grounds:

- submitted documents contain errors that cannot be remedied
- goods (works and services) are not local

Resolution is effective as of 30 July 2016.

2. Amendments to the Decree “On additional measures to promote investments”

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On Amending the Decree “On Additional measures to promote investments” No 745 dated 18 January 2016

Signed date: 05 September 2016

Number: 1025

As per amendments incorporated to the Decree “On additional measures to promote investments”, authorities of the Cabinet of Ministers granted with previous Decree dated 18 January 2016, determining scope of investment activities, minimum amount of investment projects as well as territorial units for realizing investment activities, have been recalled. Further to the Decree, the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan shall be competent to exercise above powers.

Decree is effective as of September 6, 2016.

3. Ongoing reforms in tourism sector

Document: Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan “On additional measures to develop tourism in the Republic of Azerbaijan”

Signed date: 01 September 2016

Number: 2295

Commentary: Adopted as of 01 September 2016 Presidential Decree envisages state regulation of the tourism field, increasing the tourism potential and making this sector one of the priority lines of the economy. In order to achieve these aims, several new institutes and regulations in the said sector shall be established, such as Tourism Council (“the Council”), Tourism Registry (“Registry”) to name a few. The said Council shall operate with the purpose of assessing and analysing state of current tourism trends. The Decree also stipulates creation of the Registry containing useful information on tourism resources in the Country.

Pusuant to the Decree, adoption of the following main actions are planned in line with the aim of stimulating development of tourism.

- Financing of tourism related investment projects
- Simplifying migration requirements
- Organisation of affordable new international flights
- Creation of tourism and recreation zones in partnership with state and entrepreneurs, development of beach tourism
- Holding trade festivals (“shopping festival”)
- Establishing preliminary vocational training for tourism enterprises

In addition, prompt adoption of the new Bill “On Tourism” is also expected under the Decree

Decree is effective as of 02 September 2016.

Finance law

4. Azerbaijan adopts the Rule “On disposing frozen assets of legal entities and individuals in order to cover their vital and unforeseen expenses” (the “Rule”)

Document: Order of the Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan

Signed date: 19 August 2016

Number: 310

Commentary: Pursuant to the Order #310 adopted by Cabinet of Ministers of the Republic of Azerbaijan on 19 August 2016, individuals and legal entities, the assets of which have been frozen, are authorized to dispose them for certain type of activities.

Those activities are determined to cover vital and unexpected costs incurred by the legal entities and individuals. The Rule defines necessary costs in the below categories:

- Tax and duties;
- Insurance payments;
- Utility costs;
- Costs incurred upon provision of financial services;
- Living expenses of individuals as well as their family members covering food consumption, medical services, medicines, rental and lease costs, mortgage loan payments;
- Membership fees of individuals associated with the professional activity;
- Expenses covering protection of interests of individuals and legal entities.

The State Security Service of the Republic of Azerbaijan is a competent body granting permission to the disposal of the assets of above persons usually within 7 days from the date of receiving the application. While considering the application, the State Security Service constantly communicates with the Sanctions Committee of the UN Security Council (Committee) to obtain its positive judgment. Once such judgement is obtained the permission to dispose frozen assets is granted once it is reasonably concluded that these funds shall not be used for the purposes of financing terrorism.

It shall be noted, although the Rule stipulates the permission to dispose of the assets to cover unexpected expenses, it does not define or provide list of such expenses.

Moreover, upon granting permissions, the State Security Service may also authorize the disposal of the following assets if the funds in the frozen assets fall short to cover vital or unexpected expenses.

- Transfer of any payments or interests to the frozen accounts;
- Payments for contracts and liabilities commenced prior to the frozen date of the accounts;
- any other payments to be settled in favour of frozen assets.

The Rule is effective as of 23 August 2016.

Our contacts

Heads of Tax and Legal Department in Baku Office



Vüqar Əliyev

Managing Partner,
Head of Financial Services
Practice in Russia and the CIS
T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Mushfig Aliyev

Director,
Head of Tax and Legal
Department
T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Farid Isayev

Senior Manager,
Head of Legal
Services
T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

Qanunvericiliyə dair yeniliklərin icmalı

English version

Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyinə edilən və sizin biznes fəaliyyətinizə əhəmiyyətli dərəcədə təsir edə bilən, dövlət və tənzimləyici orqanlar tərəfindən qəbul edilən, arbitraj təcrübəsi, eləcə də Azərbaycan qanunvericiliyində nəzərdə tutulan qanunvericilik layihələrini əks etdirən son dəyişikliklərin həftəlik icmalı.

2016-cı il üzrə bütün yeniliklər · Bizimlə əlaqə

16 sentyabr 2016-cı il

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri

Cari buraxılışda:

- Mülki qanunvericilik
- Maliyyə qanunvericiliyi

Mülki qanunvericilik

1. Dövlət satınalmaları qanunvericiliyində mühüm dəyişikliklər

Sənəd: *“İcra hakimiyyəti orqanlarının və dövlət büdcəsindən maliyyələşən təşkilatların fəaliyyətində satınalmaların səmərəliliyinin artırılması ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı*

İmzalandığı tarix: 15 sentyabr 2016-cı il

Şərh: Dövlət satınalmaları qanunvericiliyində edilmiş növbəti dəyişikliyə əsasən, icra hakimiyyəti orqanları və dövlət büdcəsindən maliyyələşən təşkilatlar tərəfindən idxal mallarının (işlərinin, xidmətlərinin) satın alınmasının 2018-ci il 1 yanvar tarixinədək dayandırılması nəzərdə tutulmuşdur.

Fərmana əsasən, *dövlət zəmanəti ilə alınmış xarici kreditlər, xarici qrantlar, ölkənin müdafiəsi və dövlət təhlükəsizliyi ehtiyacları ilə bağlı idxal olunan malların (işlərin, xidmətlərin), dərman və tibb vasitələrinin satın alınmasına məhdudiyyət istisna edilir.*

Fərmanın qüvvəyə mindiyi günədək bağlanmış müqavilələr üzrə idxal mallarının (işlərinin, xidmətlərinin) satın alınmasına zərurət yarandıqda, Azərbaycan Respublikasının İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyinin qərarı əsasında icazə verilə bilər. Belə icazə həm də satın alınmazı zəruri hesab edilən mallar (iş və xidmətlər)-ə münasibətdə də tətbiq edilə bilər.

Dəyişikliklər 16 sentyabr 2016-cı il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

Dövlət satınalmaları qanunvericiliyində edilmiş növbəti dəyişikliklər isə əsasən aşağıdakıları əks etdirir:

Sənəd: Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabineti tərəfindən qəbul edilən *“Güzəştlərin həcmi və tətbiqi Qaydasının, Malların (işlərin və xidmətlərin) qiymətlərində dəyişikliklərin satınalma müqaviləsinə təsirinin hesablanması üsulunun təsdiq edilməsi və bölünən hissələrin məbləğinin müəyyən edilməsi haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikası Nazirlər Kabinetinin 2002-ci il 28 oktyabr tarixli 165 nömrəli qərarında dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Qərar*

İmzalandığı tarix: 27 iyul 2016-cı il

Nömrə: 285

Şərh: Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabineti tərəfindən qəbul edilən dəyişikliklər əsasən yerli məhsullar (işlər və xidmətlər) istehsal edən podratçılara satınalma prosesində güzəştlərin tətbiqi qaydasını ("Qayda") müəyyən edir.

Qayda ilə yerli podratçıların müraciəti əsasında idxal olunan mallara münasibətdə 20 % həddində güzəşt tətbiq olunması nəzərdə tutulub. Belə güzəşt idxal olunan mallara tətbiq olunan vergi və digər ödənişlər nəzərə alınmaqla idxal olunan malların (işlərin və xidmətlərin) qiymətinin üzərinə əlavə olunmaqla hesablanır.

Tenderdə iştirak etmək istəyən yerli hüquqi və fiziki şəxslər müraciət edərkən malların (işlərin və xidmətlərin) yerli olduğunu sübut etmək üçün İqtisadiyyat Nazirliyi yanında Antiinhisar Siyasəti və İstehlakçıların Hüquqlarının Müdafiəsi Dövlət Xidməti tərəfindən verilən mənşə sənədini də təqdim edirlər.

Bundan əlavə, Qaydada işlərin aşağıdakı hallarda yerli olduğu göstərilib:

- işlərin yerinə yetirilməsi ən azı 80 faiz yerli mallardan istifadə olunmaqla həyata keçirildikdə
- işlərin yerinə yetirilməsi işçi qüvvəsinin ən azı 80 faizinin Azərbaycan Respublikasının vətəndaşlarından ibarət olmaqla həyata keçirildikdə.

Tender komissiyası tərəfindən müraciət qəbul olunduğu təqdirdə yerli podratçıların təkliflərindən imtina üçün əsaslar olmadıqda, güzəştli düzəlişi tətbiq edilə bilər və bu zaman həmin düzəliş tender komissiyasının yekun protokolunda və satınalma prosedurları haqqında hesabatda əks etdirilir.

Tender komissiyası aşağıdakı hallarda müraciətə baxmaqdan imtina edə bilər:

- müraciət edilərkən təqdim olunan sənədlərdə aradan qaldırılması mümkün olmayan çatışmazlıqlar aşkar edildikdə;
- mallar (işlər və xidmətlər) yerli olmadıqda.

Qərar 30 iyul 2016-cı il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

2. "İnvestisiyaların təşviqi ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər haqqında" Fərmana edilmiş dəyişikliklər

Sənəd: "İnvestisiyaların təşviqi ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər haqqında"
Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin 2016-cı il 18 yanvar tarixli 745 nömrəli Fərmanında dəyişikliklər edilməsi barədə Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Fərmanı

İmzalandığı tarix: 05 sentyabr 2016-cı il

Nömrə: 1025

Şərh: "İnvestisiyaların təşviqi əlavə tədbirlər haqqında" Fərmana edilmiş dəyişikliklərə əsasən investisiyanın həyata keçirildiyi iqtisadi fəaliyyət sahələrinin, investisiya layihəsinin həcmi ilə bağlı minimal məbləğin və

investisiyanın həyata keçiriləcəyi inzibati ərazi vahidlərinin müəyyən olunması sahəsində əvvəlki, yəni 18 yanvar 2016-cı il tarixli Fərmanla Nazirlər Kabinetinə həvalə edilmiş səlahiyyətlər geri alındı. Belə ki, dəyişikliklərə əsasən həmin səlahiyyətlər Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidentinə məxsus olacaqdır.

Fərman 6 sentyabr 2016-cı il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

3. Turizm sahəsində bəzi islahatlar

Sənəd: "Azərbaycan Respublikasında turizmin inkişafı ilə bağlı əlavə tədbirlər haqqında" Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Sərəncamı

İmzalandığı tarix: 01 sentyabr 2016-cı il

Nömrə: 2295

Şərh: Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidenti tərəfindən 01 sentyabr 2016-cı il tarixində imzalanmış Sərəncam turizm sahəsinin dövlət tərəfindən tənzimlənməsi, turizm potensialının artırılması və bu sahəni iqtisadiyyatın prioritet sahələrindən birinə çevirmək xarakteri daşıyır. Göstərilən məqsədlərə nail olmaq üçün ölkədə Turizm Şurasının ("Şura"), Turizm Reyestrinin ("Reyestr") yaradılması nəzərdə tutulub. Şuranın əsas məqsədi ölkədə mövcud turizm vəziyyətini araşdırmaqdır. Sərəncamda həm də turizm ehtiyatları barədə məlumatı əks etdirən Reyestrin də yaradılması qeyd edilir.

Sərəncamda turizmin inkişafına təkan verən aşağıdakı tədbirlərin görülməsi planlaşdırılıb:

- turizm investisiya layihələrinin maliyyələşdirilməsi
- miqrasiya tələblərinin yüngülləşdirilməsi
- əlverişli yeni beynəlxalq uçuşların təşkili
- dövlət-sahibkar tərəfdaşlığı əsasında turizm və rekreasiya zonalarının yaradılması, çimərlik turizminin inkişafı
- ticarət festivallarının ("shopping festival") keçirilməsi
- turizm üzrə ilk peşə-ixtisas təhsili müəssisələrinin yaradılması

Göstərilənlərdən əlavə, "Turizm haqqında" yeni qanun layihəsinin tezliklə qəbul olunması gözlənilir.

In addition, adoption of the new Bill "On Tourism" is also expected soon under the Decree

Sərəncam 02 sentyabr 2016-cı il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

Maliyyə hüququ

4. "Aktivləri dondurulmuş fiziki və ya hüquqi şəxslərin zəruri və gözlənilməz xərclərə ehtiyaclarını ödəmək üçün dondurulmuş aktivlərdən istifadə etmək imkanının təmin edilməsi Qaydası" ("Qayda") təsdiq edildi.

Sənəd: Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabineti tərəfindən qəbul edilən Qayda

İmzalandığı tarix: 19 avqust 2016-cı il
Nömrə: 310

Şərh: Azərbaycan Respublikasının Nazirlər Kabineti tərəfindən 19 avqust 2016-cı il tarixində qəbul edilən 310 nömrəli Qaydaya əsasən aktivləri dondurulmuş fiziki və ya hüquqi şəxslərə müəyyən fəaliyyət tədbirlərini həyata keçirmək üçün həmin aktivlərə sərəncam vermək səlahiyyəti verildi.

Göstərilən fəaliyyət tədbirlərinə hüquqi və fiziki şəxslərin zəruri və gözlənilməz xərcləri aid edilir. Qaydada göstəriləni kimi, zəruri xərclərə aşağıdakılar aid edilib:

- vergi və rüsumlar;
- sığorta ödənişləri;
- kommunal xərclər;
- maliyyə xidmətlərindən istifadə ilə əlaqədar xidmət haqları;
- fiziki şəxslərin, habelə onların ailə üzvlərinin həyatı üçün zəruri olan qida, tibb xidmətləri, dərman xərcləri, icarə və kirayə haqları, ipoteka kreditləri üzrə ödənişlər;
- fiziki şəxslərin peşə fəaliyyəti ilə əlaqədar üzvlük haqları;
- fiziki və hüquqi şəxslərin hüquqlarının müdafiəsi məqsədi ilə zəruri olan xərclər.

Həmin şəxslərin aktivlərinə sərəncam verilməsi barədə icazə onların müraciəti əsasında Azərbaycan Respublikasının Dövlət Təhlükəsizliyi Xidməti tərəfindən 7 gün müddətində verilir. İcazənin verilməsi üçün Dövlət Təhlükəsizliyi Xidməti daxil olan müraciət əsasında *BMT-nin Təhlükəsizlik Şurasının aidiyyəti Sanksiyalar Komitəsinin (Komitə)* rəyini alır. Belə ki, icazə Komitənin müsbət rəyi əsasında vəsaitin terrorçuluğun maliyyələşdirilməsinə yönəldilmədiyinə əmin olduğu təqdirdə verilir.

Qaydada gözlənilməz xərclərə görə ehtiyacların təmin olunması nəzərdə tutulsa da bu xərclərin anlayışı və ya siyahısı göstərilməyib.

Bundan əlavə, aktivlərdəki vəsait zəruri və gözlənilməz xərclərə ehtiyacları ödəmək üçün kifayət etmədiyi təqdirdə, Dövlət Təhlükəsizliyi Xidməti tərəfindən aşağıdakı aktivlərdən istifadə olunmasına icazə verilə bilər:

- dondurulmuş hesablara ediləcək hər hansı ödənişlər və faizlər;
- hesablar dondurulan dövrə qədər olan müddətdə bağlanmış müqavilə və yaranmış öhdəlik üzrə ödənişlər;
- aktivləri dondurulmuş şəxslərin xeyrinə ediləcək hər hansı digər ödənişlər.

Qayda 23 avqust 2016-cı il tarixindən etibarən qüvvəyə minib.

Bizimlə əlaqə

Bakı Ofisinin Vergi və Hüquq Departamentinin Rəhbərləri:



Vüqar Aliyev
İdarəedici Partnyor
Rusiya və MDB ölkələri üzrə
Maliyyə Xidmətlərinin
Rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 8910
E valiyev@kpmg.az



Müşfiq Əliyev
Direktor,
Vergi və Hüquq
Departamentinin rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 8910
E maliyev@kpmg.az



Fərid İsayev
Baş Menecer,
Hüquq Xidmətlərinin rəhbəri
T +994 12 404 8910
E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2016 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

© 2016 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.

The KPMG name and logo _

